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Dear Honourable Members,  

I thank you for your letter of 10 February 2021 in relation to the claim “natural” on food 

products. 

I take good note of your concern that the lack of an EU legal definition of the term “natural” 

for foods risks that consumers may be misled as to the true properties of a food. As you point 

out, the term “natural” can be used by food manufacturers to promote food characteristics 

that may diverge from consumer expectations of characteristics that a food should possess in 

order to be “natural”. I also note that you consider that such misinformation would not be in 

line with the aims and objectives of the Farm to Fork Strategy. 

I would like to reassure you that I continue to be committed to protect consumers’ health and 

information by working in the coming years on a number of initiatives with respect to 

provision of clear information that will make it easier for consumers to choose healthy and 

sustainable diets, in line with the Farm to Fork Strategy. These Commission initiatives 

include in particular mandatory front-of-pack nutrition labelling, extension of mandatory 

origin or provenance indications to certain products and a sustainable labelling framework. 

Regarding nutrition and health claims to which you refer in your letter,
1
 we do not consider 

that “natural” as a claim falls within the definition of either a nutrition or a health claim in the 

meaning of this Regulation. However, “natural” as an additional description is possible for 

accompanying nutrition claims if the specific condition of use is met.
2
  

In addition specific requirements for the use of the term “natural” are also provided in the 

Regulation on flavourings and certain food ingredients with flavouring properties for use in 

and on foods
3
. 

                                                           
1
 Regulation (EC) No 1924/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 December 2006 on 

nutrition and health claims made on foods, OJ L 404, 30.12.2006, p. 9 
2
 “where a food naturally meets the condition(s) laid down in this Annex for the use of a nutritional claim, the 

term ‘naturally/natural’ may be used as a prefix to the claim”. 
3
 Regulation (EC) No 1334/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 December 2008 on 

flavourings and certain food ingredients with flavouring properties for use in and on foods and amending 
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For the other cases, in the absence of harmonisation of the term “natural” at EU level and 

subject to specific national provisions on the matter as the case may be, the term “natural” is 

to be assessed as voluntary information. As such, it needs to fulfil the requirements of 

Regulation on food information to consumers
4
 which provides that food information provided 

on a voluntary basis shall not mislead the consumers; it shall not be ambiguous or confusing 

for the consumers and shall, where appropriate, be based on relevant scientific data. In this 

regard, a potential misleading use of the indication “natural” on a specific food should be 

assessed on a case-by-case basis by also taking into account all the provisions of the 

Regulation.  

Let me stress that Member States are responsible to conduct such case-by-case assessments 

on the non-misleading character of such voluntary indications, when these are not defined by 

Union legislation, taking into account all the elements mentioned in the Regulation, as well as 

consumer understanding and perception.  

In light of these elements, I consider that the EU rules are providing the appropriate legal 

framework in relation to using the claim that a food product is “natural” and for Member 

States’ competent authorities to enforce the provisions so that consumers are not mislead.  

I thank you again for your contribution how to improve consumer information and look very 

much forward to our close cooperation on the implementation of the Farm to Fork Strategy 

and its Action Plan. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

                                                                                  

 

To Members of the European Parliament: 

Francisco Guerreiro, E-mail: francisco.guerreiro@europarl.europa.eu 

Piernicola Pedicini, E-mail: piernicola.pedicini@europarl.europa.eu 

Sarah Wiener, E-mail: sarah.wiener@europarl.europa.eu 

Marc Angel, E-mail: marc.angel@europarl.europa.eu 

Anna Deparnay-Grunenberg, E-mail: anna.deparnay-grunenberg@europarl.europa.eu 

Michele Rivasi, E-mail: michele.rivasi@europarl.europa.eu 

Martin Hausling, E-mail: martin.haeusling@europarl.europa.eu 

Ignazio Corrao, E-mail: ignazio.corrao@europarl.europa.eu 

Martin Buschmann, E-mail: martin.buschmann@europarl.europa.eu 

Milan Brglez, E-mail: milan.brglez@europarl.europa.eu 
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 Article 36 of Regulation (EU) No 1169/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 

2011on the provision of food information to consumers, OJ L 304, 22.11.2011, p. 18 
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Rosa D'Amato, E-mail: rosa.damato@europarl.europa.eu 

Eric Andrieu, E-mail: eric.andrieu@europarl.europa.eu 

Alexandros Georgoulis, E-mail: alexis.georgoulis@europarl.europa.eu 

Eleonora Evi, E-mail: eleonora.evi@europarl.europa.eu 

Costas Mavrides, E-mail: costas.mavrides@europarl.europa.eu 

Christel Schaldemose, E-mail: christel.schaldemose@europarl.europa.eu 

Sylwia Iwona Spurek, E-mail: sylwia.spurek@europarl.europa.eu 

Ivan Štefanec, E-mail: ivan.stefanec@europarl.europa.eu 

Emmanuel Maurel, E-mail: emmanuel.maurel@europarl.europa.eu 

Pascal Arimont, E-mail: pascal.arimont@europarl.europa.eu 

Tilly Metz, E-mail: tilly.metz@europarl.europa.eu 

Philippe Lamberts, E-mail: philippe.lamberts@europarl.europa.eu 

Manuela Ripa, E-mail: manuela.ripa@europarl.europa.eu 

Martin Hojsik, E-mail: martin.hojsik@europarl.europa.eu 

Antoni Comin I Oliveres, E-mail: antoni.cominioliveres@europarl.europa.eu 

Kira Peter-Hansen, E-mail: kira.peter-hansen@europarl.europa.eu 

Margrete Auken, E-mail: margrete.auken@europarl.europa.eu 

Grace O'Sullivan, E-mail: grace.osullivan@europarl.europa.eu 

Rhia Lloyd Lopes, E-mail: rhia.lopes@europarl.europa.eu 

Claude Gruffat, E-mail: claude.gruffat@europarl.europa.eu 

Anja Hazekamp, E-mail: anja.hazekamp@europarl.europa.eu 

Ivan Vilibor Sincic, E-mail: ivanvilibor.sincic@europarl.europa.eu 
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